November 20, 2012
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on November 20, 2012 at 9:30 a.m. All members of
the Board of Supervisors were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve the November 20, 2012 agenda. Motion Carried.
Motion by Loutsch, seconded by Guenthner, to approve the November 13, 2012 minutes. Motion Carried.

Don Kass reviewed the City of Le Mars amendment of the Jt. Urban Renewal plan to include projects that are seeking
TIF funds for future approval by Plymouth County.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Guenthner, to approve TIF certification of $221,098.25 in the Plymouth County
Ethanol Urban Renewal Area. Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Guenthner, to approve the Plymouth County debt certification in the Jt. Urban Renewal
Avrea of $1,750 of expenses and to decertify $23,876 of debt for a net decertification of $22,126. Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Loutsch, to approve the City of Le Mars debt certification in the Jt. Urban Renewal Area
of $149,337 of expense and to decertify $33,396 of debt for a net certification of $115,941. Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to appoint Lowell VVos to the Plymouth County Zoning Board to replace Jim
Binneboese and fill the unexpired term. Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 11-21-12:

GENERAL BASIC FUND Molly Wilmes, wages $ 640.00
Steve Beeck, wages $ 553.41 Employer withholdings 1,502.63
Justin Daale, wages 171.36 Employee withholdings 1,876.46
Brittany Hedum, wages 875.92

Brian Heidesch, wages 1,223.60 RURAL SERVICES FUND

Pat Heissel, wages 179.03 Melvin Brown, wages $ 122.56
Austin Juhl, wages 597.96 Employer withholdings 20.01
Joel Kruse, wages 1,286.16 Employee withholdings 14.01
Kerri Petersen, wages 767.22

Connie Pick, wages 528.31 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

Bob Rohmiller, wages 367.28 Terry Hodgson, wages $ 261.60
Gene Shultz, wages 565.60 Nathan Summerside, wages 106.83
Chelsey Van Roekel, wages 455.07 Employer withholdings 44,435.84
Gayle Walhof, wages 539.50 Employee withholdings 20,006.12

Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated 11-20-2012:

GENERAL BASIC FUND Beverly Anfinson, election official $ 144.50
Margaret Adler, election official $ 176.37 Vicki Anstine, election official 148.75
Advanced Corr. Hlth, nursing contract 1,836.22 Aramark, floor mats 496.63
Sharyn Ahmann, election official 177.95 Doris Arndt, election official 162.55
Alpha Wireless, radio batteries, shipping 196.50 Kay Augustine, election official 157.95
AmSan, courthouse supplies 229.09 Carol Beckwith, election official 146.62
Craig Anderson, election official 52.08 Roye Beene, election official 55.30

Nancy Anderson, election official 30.00 Cole Beitelspacher, election work, expenses  66.63



Linda Beitelspacher, election official $
Bekins Fire, extinguisher/access.
Harold Binneboese, election official
Tim Blum, election official

Bonnie Blum, election official
Maurice Blum, election official
Lonnie Bohlke, election work

Kay Bohnenkamp, election official
Janice Bolte, election official
Bomgaars, misc. supplies

Branum Qil, repairs

Judy Brouwer, election official
Delores Buryanek, election official
Car-Go Express, fuel

CBM Food, inmate meals

Century Link, phone

Rosemary Christensen, election official
Derek Christoffel, misc. expense reimb.
Margaret Correia, election official
Country Home Products, mower battery
CPI, Open Fox Messenger license
Diane Day, election official

Sally DeBoer, election official

Barb Detloff, election official

Victoria DeVos, program supplies
Jeannine Downing, election official
Kay Eral, election official

Chad Ericson, election official
Fareway, veteran assistance

Farmers Coop-Hinton, fuel

Stacey Feldman, cell phone

Forestry Suppliers, deer repellant
Sharon Frerichs, election official

Bob Frericks, reimb. for copies
Frontier, phone

Jack Frus, election official

Kathy Frus, election official

Gary’s Carpet, cleaning

Judy Gates, election official

Shirley Gerling, election official
Glenn’s Copier, supplies

Judy Gollhofer, election official
GovConnection, computer supplies
Jean Grage, election official

Great Plains Locator, locating services
Jack Guenthner, misc. expenses reimb.
Helen Hagen, election official

Lenore Hageman, election official
Patty Hansen, election official
Hardware Hank, supplies

Sherri Harms, election official
Richard Harpenau, election official
Eric Harpenau, election official

Dave Hector, election official

Iris Hemmingson, election official
Leslie Hemmingson, election official
Gayle Henrich, election official

158.30
190.00
90.30
167.50
146.62
153.52
93.75
243.49
166.62
384.01
329.75
95.62
167.50
156.70
3,357.94
42.93
168.75
241.60
146.62
79.98
191.00
148.75
146.62
147.26
11.38
80.75
144.50
64.04
99.93
13.57
120.00
94.77
189.62
5.00
1,433.59
76.50
76.50
3,000.00
144.50
169.62
46.98
148.75
135.00
29.31
100.00
439.86
168.75
76.50
171.75
14.49
148.75
15.00
25.12
146.62
166.62
146.62
162.90

Henry M. Adkins, election expenses $
Hinton Times, publications

Hobart Sales, gasket

Beverly Hultquist, election official
Hummer’s Mowing, lawn mowing
HyVee, program supplies

Indoff, office supplies

lowa One Call, locating emails
Barb Johnson, election official
Geraldine Jones, election official
Ronald Jones, election official
Elaine Klingensmith, election official
Roger Klopp, election official
Mary Klopp, election official
Bernice Koopman, election official
Krista Koster, mapping

Norma Kovarna, election official
Gerry Sue Krienert, election official
Kory Kroeger, election official
Audrey Kurth, election official
Lampert, lumber

Carol Lang, election official

Joyce Langel, election official
Yvonne Law, election official
LCHS Activity Acct., leadership clinic
City of LeMars, utilities

LeMars Ambulance, transport
LeMars Body Shop, battery

Daily Sentinel, publications/subscription
LeMars Postmaster, stamps
LeMars Vet Clinic, exam/lab fees
Bernice Less, election official
Tom Letsche, election official
Nancy Lilly, election official
Danny Lozer, election official
Darwin Lubben, election official
Mail Services, print/postage

Dick Majeres, election official
Judy Majeres, election official

Jo McConnell, election official
Ramona Mehrer, election official
Menards, custodial supplies
MidAmerican Energy, utilities
Midwest Honda, parts

Twylla Miller, election official
Deloris Milton, election official
Peg Mitchell, election official
MJM Designs, clothing

Motor Inn, 2013 Dodge Charger
Mr. Muffler, repairs

Connie Mueller, election official
Katie Munday, election official
Michael Murphy, legal fees
Charlie Neuroth, election official
Gerry Neuroth, election official
Jean Neuroth, election official

Joe Nieman, cleaning

10,168.39
278.87
12.25
22.36
170.00
25.56
169.33
33.30
169.62
148.75
148.75
171.75
148.75
148.75
148.75
1,267.50
144.50
151.40
178.30
182.75
7.45
98.80
80.75
148.75
20.00
344.86
300.00
445.00
136.75
386.00
120.00
136.00
157.95
131.75
151.86
158.30
1,119.01
144.50
164.50
35.75
162.55
948.63
1,746.07
104.50
156.46
162.55
116.50
72.00
23,600.00
969.79
148.75
148.75
200.00
136.00
148.75
136.00
480.00



LaVonne O’Meara, election official $
O.C. Sanitation, garbage pickup
Ruth Ohlrichs, election official
Donald Ohlrichs, election official
Perkins, office supplies

Larry Petersen, election official
Charlene Peterson, election official
Mary Lou Peterson, election official
Pheasants Forever, seed new lake
Norma Philips, election official

Ply Co Sheriff, transports

Linda Popken, election official
Portable Power System, batteries
U.S. Postal Service, stamps

Ruth Pratt, election official

Premier Comm, phone

Presto-X-Co, pest control

Janice Pritchett, election official
Quakerdale, juvenile shelter care
Quality Lawn, leaf cleaning

Quality Lube, service

Ramada, lodging

Janice Renken, election official

Joan Renken, election official

Kathy Renken, election official
Rental, Sales & Service, chainsaw repair
Route 3 Tire, repairs

Joann Rowenhorst, election official
Mary Jane Schindel, election official
LeMont Schmid, cemetery mowing
Karen Schroeder, election official
LeRoy Schrunk, election official
Sue Schwartz, election official
Linda Schwarz, election official
Sherwin Williams, supplies

Sioux City Wintronic, maintenance
Siouxland Reg Transit, 2" qtr support
Sleuth Software, Comm. Center CAD
Linda Smith, election official
Valerie Smith, election official
Solutions, data processing labor
Mary Ellen Speck, election official
Kenneth Swanson, election official
Mike Tentinger, election official
Tint Master, service

Alyce Toben, election official

Tool Depot, construction marker
Total Sales, repairs

Van’s Sanitation, barrel

Carolyn Vance, election official
Verizon, cell phone

Patricia Vondrak, election official
Wagner Auto, supplies

Walker’s Excavating, river rock
JoAnne Waterbury, election official
West Group Payment, court library costs
Williams & Co, audit

148.75
109.20
164.50
144.50
178.41
148.75
144.50
167.50
873.00
153.52
1,586.53
178.30
55.92
320.00
149.10
561.97
156.21
167.50
839.70
140.00
41.45
123.20
151.40
151.40
151.40
45.10
126.50
153.52
148.75
60.00
146.62
72.25
171.75
146.62
95.68
82.43
7,750.00
8,725.00
161.50
153.52
250.00
116.50
146.62
159.22
170.00
144.50
62.77
3,271.55
43.48
168.75
210.61
191.75
84.27
41.40
146.62
1,155.15
14,500.00

Molly Wilmes, program supplies $ 47.88

YES Center, juvenile shelter care 600.00
MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Jim Bybee Law, legal representation $ 270.00
Dean & Associates, evaluation 300.00
Dickinson Co Sheriff, transports 43.30
Hope Haven, work activity services 375.76

Katie Moir Counseling, treatment services 960.00
Life Skills, workshop services 5,493.59
Pride Group, supported comm. living 21,012.88
Siouxland Mental HIth, treatment services 3,592.46
Southwest lowa Planning, transports 93.50
Sunshine Services, work activity services 378.88

RURAL SERVICES FUND

Frontier, phone $ 68.40
lowa DNR, well permits 100.00
LeMars Daily Sentinel, legal notices 30.17
Norstar, sprayer parts 190.14
Ply Co Solid Waste, hauling/assessment ~ 17,536.15
Siouxland Dist HIth, well testing 187.00

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND
Schoonover Tuckpointing, project paymt. $56,372.50

SECONDARY ROAD FUND

Aramark, sundry $ 166.04
Bomgaars, parts 150.93
Boulder Co, parts 614.71
Campbell Supply, parts 91.59
Charlies Repair, fuel 2,026.65
Craig Christman, safety 10.00
Cooperative Gas, tires/tubes 1,368.00
T & L Tools, shop tools 21.87
Crescent Electric, parts 80.94
Diamond Vogel, pavement markings 54.36
Dueco Inc, outside service 400.00
Farmers Coop-Hinton, fuel 7,988.67
Alliance Concrete, pipe culverts 222.00
Glenn’s Copier, supplies 153.62
Godbersen-Smith, construction project 15,966.58
Patty Grubb, grounds 330.00
HGM Associates, outside engineering 1,429.58
Higman Sand, granular 18,865.74
City of Hinton, sundry 159.67
Hinton Times, publications 145.00
Peter Holtgrew, ditch cleaning 897.50
Hundertmark, shop tools 935.00
Indoff, office supplies 196.05
lowa DNR, permit 66.00
lowa DOT, signs 9,170.80
lowa Prison Industries, signs 900.00
J.L. Excavating, granular 2,303.68
Jacobson Supply, blades 16,000.00
Jerico Services, materials 9,856.00

Jim Hawk Truck, parts 288.68



J-W Tank Line, fuel $
Kellen Excavation, granular

Kingsley Building, parts

L.G. Everist, granular

Lampert Lumber, carpentry
Matheson-Linweld, welding supplies
Menards, parts

Mercy Business Health, safety

Metal Culverts, corr. metal pipe
Meylor Chiropractic, safety
MidAmerican Energy, utilities
Mike’s Inc, fuel

City of Oyens, sundry

City of Remsen, sundry

Rental, Sales & Service, outside service
Rolling Oil, tires/tubes

Sapp Bros, fuel

Schlotfeldt Eng., outside engineering
Schorg’s Amoco, fuel

Sioux City Ford, outside service
Sioux City Foundry, reinforcing steel
Sioux Commercial Sweeping, concrete
St. Luke’s, safety

Luke Steeg, outside labor

Surtreat Holding, construction project
Ten Point Construction, concrete
Titan Machinery, parts

Tool Depot, parts

Vander Werff & Assoc., right of way
Wagner Auto, parts

Wal-Mart, supplies

WesTel, phone

Ziegler Inc, parts

2,427.34
184.24
11.31
4,519.47
146.38
91.81
200.54
132.50
2,180.75
140.00
710.36
6,859.21
40.00
122.97
67.50
3,192.31
21,651.87
527.88
2,451.28
2,907.89
588.00
19,032.37
185.00
60.00
9,908.00
155,752.41
215.53
645.94
1,900.00
197.79
37.89
32.56
14,863.04

The board meeting adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

Stacey Feldman, Plymouth Co Auditor

FORFEITURE, DARE, RESERVES FUND
Bob Barker Co, inmate supplies  $ 184.69

Jack’s Uniforms, vests 2,988.00
DEBT SERVICE FUND
Bankers Trust, jail bond payment $ 632,998.75

LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND

Bomgaars, office equipment $ 141.88
E911, fee 24.00
Fire Service Training, instructors conference  20.00
Frontier, phone 152.69
LeMars Truck Stop, fuel 260.47
Gary Junge, conference reimbursements 497.79
MidAmerican Energy, utilities 88.18
SIMPCO, Hazmat per cap. 11,219.05
ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND

Frontier, phone $ 68.39
Jerry Groenhagen, mileage 60.72
Jamie Hauser, mileage 143.98
Remsen Bell, subscription 22.00

INMATE REIMBURSEMENT FUND
Advanced Corr. Hlth, nursing contract $ 1,836.21

Klemme Construction, repair jail shower  4,400.00
Sleuth Software, Comm Center CAD 3,287.50
E911 FUND

APCO, membership dues $ 69.00
Frontier, data trunk 526.20
Frontier, trunk line 198.34
HickoryTech, trunk line 127.56
NG-911, install modem 646.00
Premier, trunk line 309.00
WesTel, trunk line 369.98

Jim Henrich, Chairman



