November 20, 2012 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on November 20, 2012 at 9:30 a.m. All members of the Board of Supervisors were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve the November 20, 2012 agenda.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Loutsch, seconded by Guenthner, to approve the November 13, 2012 minutes.

Motion Carried.

Don Kass reviewed the City of Le Mars amendment of the Jt. Urban Renewal plan to include projects that are seeking TIF funds for future approval by Plymouth County.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Guenthner, to approve TIF certification of \$221,098.25 in the Plymouth County Ethanol Urban Renewal Area.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Guenthner, to approve the Plymouth County debt certification in the Jt. Urban Renewal Area of \$1,750 of expenses and to decertify \$23,876 of debt for a net decertification of \$22,126. Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Loutsch, to approve the City of Le Mars debt certification in the Jt. Urban Renewal Area of \$149,337 of expense and to decertify \$33,396 of debt for a net certification of \$115,941. Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to appoint Lowell Vos to the Plymouth County Zoning Board to replace Jim Binneboese and fill the unexpired term.

Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 11-21-12:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		Molly Wilmes, wages	\$ 640.00
Steve Beeck, wages	\$ 553.41	Employer withholdings	1,502.63
Justin Daale, wages	171.36	Employee withholdings	1,876.46
Brittany Hedum, wages	875.92		
Brian Heidesch, wages	1,223.60	RURAL SERVICES FUND	
Pat Heissel, wages	179.03	Melvin Brown, wages	\$ 122.56
Austin Juhl, wages	597.96	Employer withholdings	20.01
Joel Kruse, wages	1,286.16	Employee withholdings	14.01
Kerri Petersen, wages	767.22		
Connie Pick, wages	528.31	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
Bob Rohmiller, wages	367.28	Terry Hodgson, wages	\$ 261.60
Gene Shultz, wages	565.60	Nathan Summerside, wages	106.83
Chelsey Van Roekel, wages	455.07	Employer withholdings	44,435.84
Gayle Walhof, wages	539.50	Employee withholdings	20,006.12

Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated 11-20-2012:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		Beverly Anfinson, election official \$	144.50
Margaret Adler, election official \$	176.37	Vicki Anstine, election official	148.75
Advanced Corr. Hlth, nursing contract	1,836.22	Aramark, floor mats	496.63
Sharyn Ahmann, election official	177.95	Doris Arndt, election official	162.55
Alpha Wireless, radio batteries, shipping	196.50	Kay Augustine, election official	157.95
AmSan, courthouse supplies	229.09	Carol Beckwith, election official	146.62
Craig Anderson, election official	52.08	Roye Beene, election official	55.30
Nancy Anderson, election official	30.00	Cole Beitelspacher, election work, expenses	66.63

Linda Paitalangahar alaction official \$	158.30	Hanny M. Adking alaction avnances \$	10,168.39
Linda Beitelspacher, election official \$ Bekins Fire, extinguisher/access.	190.00	Henry M. Adkins, election expenses \$ Hinton Times, publications	278.87
Harold Binneboese, election official	90.30	Hobart Sales, gasket	12.25
Tim Blum, election official	167.50	Beverly Hultquist, election official	22.36
Bonnie Blum, election official	146.62	• •	170.00
	153.52	Hummer's Mowing, lawn mowing	25.56
Maurice Blum, election official		HyVee, program supplies	
Lonnie Bohlke, election work	93.75	Indoff, office supplies	169.33
Kay Bohnenkamp, election official	243.49	Iowa One Call, locating emails	33.30
Janice Bolte, election official	166.62	Barb Johnson, election official	169.62
Bomgaars, misc. supplies	384.01	Geraldine Jones, election official	148.75
Branum Oil, repairs	329.75	Ronald Jones, election official	148.75
Judy Brouwer, election official	95.62	Elaine Klingensmith, election official	171.75
Delores Buryanek, election official	167.50	Roger Klopp, election official	148.75
Car-Go Express, fuel	156.70	Mary Klopp, election official	148.75
CBM Food, inmate meals	3,357.94	Bernice Koopman, election official	148.75
Century Link, phone	42.93	Krista Koster, mapping	1,267.50
Rosemary Christensen, election official	168.75	Norma Kovarna, election official	144.50
Derek Christoffel, misc. expense reimb.	241.60	Gerry Sue Krienert, election official	151.40
Margaret Correia, election official	146.62	Kory Kroeger, election official	178.30
Country Home Products, mower battery	79.98	Audrey Kurth, election official	182.75
CPI, Open Fox Messenger license	191.00	Lampert, lumber	7.45
Diane Day, election official	148.75	Carol Lang, election official	98.80
Sally DeBoer, election official	146.62	Joyce Langel, election official	80.75
Barb Detloff, election official	147.26	Yvonne Law, election official	148.75
Victoria DeVos, program supplies	11.38	LCHS Activity Acct., leadership clinic	20.00
Jeannine Downing, election official	80.75	City of LeMars, utilities	344.86
Kay Eral, election official	144.50	LeMars Ambulance, transport	300.00
Chad Ericson, election official	64.04	LeMars Body Shop, battery	445.00
Fareway, veteran assistance	99.93	Daily Sentinel, publications/subscription	136.75
Farmers Coop-Hinton, fuel	13.57	LeMars Postmaster, stamps	386.00
Stacey Feldman, cell phone	120.00	LeMars Vet Clinic, exam/lab fees	120.00
Forestry Suppliers, deer repellant	94.77	Bernice Less, election official	136.00
Sharon Frerichs, election official	189.62	Tom Letsche, election official	157.95
Bob Frericks, reimb. for copies	5.00	Nancy Lilly, election official	131.75
Frontier, phone	1,433.59	Danny Lozer, election official	151.86
Jack Frus, election official	76.50	Darwin Lubben, election official	158.30
Kathy Frus, election official	76.50	Mail Services, print/postage	1,119.01
Gary's Carpet, cleaning	3,000.00	Dick Majeres, election official	144.50
Judy Gates, election official	144.50	Judy Majeres, election official	164.50
Shirley Gerling, election official	169.62	Jo McConnell, election official	35.75
Glenn's Copier, supplies	46.98	Ramona Mehrer, election official	162.55
Judy Gollhofer, election official	148.75	Menards, custodial supplies	948.63
GovConnection, computer supplies	135.00	MidAmerican Energy, utilities	1,746.07
Jean Grage, election official	29.31	Midwest Honda, parts	104.50
Great Plains Locator, locating services	100.00	Twylla Miller, election official	156.46
Jack Guenthner, misc. expenses reimb.	439.86	Deloris Milton, election official	162.55
Helen Hagen, election official	168.75	Peg Mitchell, election official	116.50
Lenore Hageman, election official	76.50	MJM Designs, clothing	72.00
Patty Hansen, election official	171.75	Motor Inn, 2013 Dodge Charger	23,600.00
Hardware Hank, supplies	14.49	Mr. Muffler, repairs	969.79
Sherri Harms, election official	148.75	Connie Mueller, election official	148.75
Richard Harpenau, election official	15.00	Katie Munday, election official	148.75
=	25.12	Michael Murphy, legal fees	200.00
Eric Harpenau, election official Dave Hector, election official	146.62	Charlie Neuroth, election official	136.00
			136.00
Iris Hemmingson, election official	166.62	Gerry Neuroth, election official	
Leslie Hemmingson, election official	146.62	Jean Neuroth, election official	136.00
Gayle Henrich, election official	162.90	Joe Nieman, cleaning	480.00

LaVonne O'Meara, election official \$	148.75	Molly Wilmes, program supplies \$ 47.88	2
O.C. Sanitation, garbage pickup	109.20	YES Center, juvenile shelter care 600.00	
Ruth Ohlrichs, election official	164.50	TED center, juvenine sherter care 000.00	,
Donald Ohlrichs, election official	144.50	MH-DD SERVICES FUND	
Perkins, office supplies	178.41	Jim Bybee Law, legal representation \$ 270.00)
Larry Petersen, election official	148.75	Dean & Associates, evaluation 300.00	
Charlene Peterson, election official	144.50	Dickinson Co Sheriff, transports 43.30	
Mary Lou Peterson, election official	167.50	Hope Haven, work activity services 375.76	
Pheasants Forever, seed new lake	873.00	Katie Moir Counseling, treatment services 960.00	
Norma Philips, election official	153.52	Life Skills, workshop services 5,493.59	
Ply Co Sheriff, transports	1,586.53	Pride Group, supported comm. living 21,012.88	
Linda Popken, election official	178.30	Siouxland Mental Hlth, treatment services 3,592.46	
Portable Power System, batteries	55.92	Southwest Iowa Planning, transports 93.50	
U.S. Postal Service, stamps	320.00	Sunshine Services, work activity services 378.88	
Ruth Pratt, election official	149.10	Sunsinic Services, work activity services 570.00	,
Premier Comm, phone	561.97	RURAL SERVICES FUND	
Presto-X-Co, pest control	156.21	Frontier, phone \$ 68.40)
Janice Pritchett, election official	167.50	Iowa DNR, well permits 100.00	
Quakerdale, juvenile shelter care	839.70	LeMars Daily Sentinel, legal notices 30.17	
Quality Lawn, leaf cleaning	140.00	Norstar, sprayer parts 190.14	
Quality Lube, service	41.45	Ply Co Solid Waste, hauling/assessment 17,536.15	
Ramada, lodging	123.20	Siouxland Dist Hlth, well testing 187.00	
Janice Renken, election official	151.40	Siouxiand Dist Thui, wen testing 187.00	,
Joan Renken, election official	151.40	LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND	
Kathy Renken, election official	151.40	Schoonover Tuckpointing, project paymt. \$ 56,372.50)
Rental, Sales & Service, chainsaw repair	45.10	Schooliover Tuckpointing, project paymit. \$ 30,372.30	,
Route 3 Tire, repairs	126.50	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
Joann Rowenhorst, election official	153.52	Aramark, sundry \$ 166.04	1
Mary Jane Schindel, election official	133.32	Bomgaars, parts 150.93	
LeMont Schmid, cemetery mowing	60.00	Boulder Co, parts 614.71	
Karen Schroeder, election official	146.62	Campbell Supply, parts 91.59	
	72.25	Charlies Repair, fuel 2,026.65	
LeRoy Schrunk, election official Sue Schwartz, election official	171.75	Craig Christman, safety 10.00	
Linda Schwarz, election official	146.62	Cooperative Gas, tires/tubes 1,368.00	
Sherwin Williams, supplies	95.68	•	
	93.08 82.43	· •	
Sioux City Wintronic, maintenance	7,750.00	• •	
Slowth Software, Comm. Contant CAD	8,725.00	C 1	
Sleuth Software, Comm. Center CAD		Dueco Inc, outside service 400.00 Farmers Coop-Hinton, fuel 7,988.67	
Linda Smith, election official	161.50 153.52	•	
Valerie Smith, election official		Alliance Concrete, pipe culverts 222.00 Glenn's Copier, supplies 153.62	
Solutions, data processing labor	250.00	1 . 11	
Mary Ellen Speck, election official	116.50	1 0	
Kenneth Swanson, election official	146.62	Patty Grubb, grounds 330.00	
Mike Tentinger, election official	159.22	HGM Associates, outside engineering 1,429.58	
Tint Master, service	170.00	Higman Sand, granular 18,865.74	
Alyce Toben, election official	144.50	City of Hinton, sundry 159.67	
Tool Depot, construction marker	62.77	Hinton Times, publications 145.00	
Total Sales, repairs	3,271.55	Peter Holtgrew, ditch cleaning 897.50	
Van's Sanitation, barrel	43.48	Hundertmark, shop tools 935.00	
Carolyn Vance, election official	168.75	Indoff, office supplies 196.05	
Verizon, cell phone	210.61	Iowa DNR, permit 66.00	
Patricia Vondrak, election official	191.75	Iowa DOT, signs 9,170.80	
Wallar's Everysting river reals	84.27	Iowa Prison Industries, signs 900.00	
Walker's Excavating, river rock	41.40	J.L. Excavating, granular 2,303.68	
JoAnne Waterbury, election official	146.62	Jacobson Supply, blades 16,000.00	
West Group Payment, court library costs	1,155.15	Jerico Services, materials 9,856.00	
Williams & Co, audit	14,500.00	Jim Hawk Truck, parts 288.68)

Kellen Excavation, granular184.24Bob Barker Co, inmate supplies\$ 184.69Kingsley Building, parts11.31Jack's Uniforms, vests2,988.00L.G. Everist, granular4,519.47Lampert Lumber, carpentry146.38DEBT SERVICE FUNDMatheson-Linweld, welding supplies91.81Bankers Trust, jail bond payment\$ 632,998.75Menards, parts200.54Mercy Business Health, safety132.50LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUNDMetal Culverts, corr. metal pipe2,180.75Bomgaars, office equipment\$ 141.88Meylor Chiropractic, safety140.00E911, fee24.00MidAmerican Energy, utilities710.36Fire Service Training, instructors conference20.00Mike's Inc, fuel6,859.21Frontier, phone152.69City of Oyens, sundry40.00LeMars Truck Stop, fuel260.47
L.G. Everist, granular Lampert Lumber, carpentry 146.38 Matheson-Linweld, welding supplies 91.81 Menards, parts Mercy Business Health, safety Metal Culverts, corr. metal pipe 2,180.75 Meylor Chiropractic, safety MidAmerican Energy, utilities 710.36 Mike's Inc, fuel City of Oyens, sundry 4,519.47 DEBT SERVICE FUND Bankers Trust, jail bond payment \$ 632,998.75 Bankers Trust, jail bond payment \$ 632,998.75 Bomgaars, office equipment \$ 141.88 E911, fee 24.00 Fire Service Training, instructors conference 20.00 Mike's Inc, fuel City of Oyens, sundry 40.00 LeMars Truck Stop, fuel 260.47
Lampert Lumber, carpentry Matheson-Linweld, welding supplies Menards, parts Mercy Business Health, safety Metal Culverts, corr. metal pipe Metal Chiropractic, safety MidAmerican Energy, utilities Mike's Inc, fuel City of Oyens, sundry 146.38 DEBT SERVICE FUND Bankers Trust, jail bond payment \$ 632,998.75 LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND Bomgaars, office equipment \$ 141.88 E911, fee 24.00 Fire Service Training, instructors conference 20.00 Mike's Inc, fuel 6,859.21 Frontier, phone 152.69 City of Oyens, sundry LeMars Truck Stop, fuel 260.47
Matheson-Linweld, welding supplies91.81Bankers Trust, jail bond payment632,998.75Menards, parts200.54Mercy Business Health, safety132.50LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUNDMetal Culverts, corr. metal pipe2,180.75Bomgaars, office equipment\$ 141.88Meylor Chiropractic, safety140.00E911, fee24.00MidAmerican Energy, utilities710.36Fire Service Training, instructors conference20.00Mike's Inc, fuel6,859.21Frontier, phone152.69City of Oyens, sundry40.00LeMars Truck Stop, fuel260.47
Menards, parts200.54Mercy Business Health, safety132.50LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUNDMetal Culverts, corr. metal pipe2,180.75Bomgaars, office equipment\$ 141.88Meylor Chiropractic, safety140.00E911, fee24.00MidAmerican Energy, utilities710.36Fire Service Training, instructors conference20.00Mike's Inc, fuel6,859.21Frontier, phone152.69City of Oyens, sundry40.00LeMars Truck Stop, fuel260.47
Mercy Business Health, safety132.50LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUNDMetal Culverts, corr. metal pipe2,180.75Bomgaars, office equipment\$ 141.88Meylor Chiropractic, safety140.00E911, fee24.00MidAmerican Energy, utilities710.36Fire Service Training, instructors conference20.00Mike's Inc, fuel6,859.21Frontier, phone152.69City of Oyens, sundry40.00LeMars Truck Stop, fuel260.47
Metal Culverts, corr. metal pipe2,180.75Bomgaars, office equipment\$ 141.88Meylor Chiropractic, safety140.00E911, fee24.00MidAmerican Energy, utilities710.36Fire Service Training, instructors conference20.00Mike's Inc, fuel6,859.21Frontier, phone152.69City of Oyens, sundry40.00LeMars Truck Stop, fuel260.47
Meylor Chiropractic, safety140.00E911, fee24.00MidAmerican Energy, utilities710.36Fire Service Training, instructors conference20.00Mike's Inc, fuel6,859.21Frontier, phone152.69City of Oyens, sundry40.00LeMars Truck Stop, fuel260.47
MidAmerican Energy, utilities710.36Fire Service Training, instructors conference20.00Mike's Inc, fuel6,859.21Frontier, phone152.69City of Oyens, sundry40.00LeMars Truck Stop, fuel260.47
Mike's Inc, fuel6,859.21Frontier, phone152.69City of Oyens, sundry40.00LeMars Truck Stop, fuel260.47
City of Oyens, sundry 40.00 LeMars Truck Stop, fuel 260.47
City of Remsen, sundry 122.97 Gary Junge, conference reimbursements 497.79
Rental, Sales & Service, outside service 67.50 MidAmerican Energy, utilities 88.18
Rolling Oil, tires/tubes 3,192.31 SIMPCO, Hazmat per cap. 11,219.05
Sapp Bros, fuel 21,651.87
Schlotfeldt Eng., outside engineering 527.88 ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND
Schorg's Amoco, fuel 2,451.28 Frontier, phone \$ 68.39
Sioux City Ford, outside service 2,907.89 Jerry Groenhagen, mileage 60.72
Sioux City Foundry, reinforcing steel 588.00 Jamie Hauser, mileage 143.98
Sioux Commercial Sweeping, concrete 19,032.37 Remsen Bell, subscription 22.00
St. Luke's, safety 185.00
Luke Steeg, outside labor 60.00 INMATE REIMBURSEMENT FUND
Surtreat Holding, construction project 9,908.00 Advanced Corr. Hlth, nursing contract \$ 1,836.21
Ten Point Construction, concrete 155,752.41 Klemme Construction, repair jail shower 4,400.00
Titan Machinery, parts 215.53 Sleuth Software, Comm Center CAD 3,287.50
Tool Depot, parts 645.94
Vander Werff & Assoc., right of way 1,900.00 E911 FUND
Wagner Auto, parts 197.79 APCO, membership dues \$ 69.00
Wal-Mart, supplies 37.89 Frontier, data trunk 526.20
WesTel, phone 32.56 Frontier, trunk line 198.34
Ziegler Inc, parts 14,863.04 HickoryTech, trunk line 127.56
NG-911, install modem 646.00
Premier, trunk line 309.00
WesTel, trunk line 369.98

The board meeting adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

Stacey Feldman, Plymouth Co Auditor

Jim Henrich, Chairman